

THIRD AMENDMENT TO TECHNICAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO TECHNICAL SERVICES AGREEMENT (“Amendment”) made effective as of January 1, 2026, by and between the Georgia State University (“GSU”) and DeKalb County School District, with a principal place of business at 1701 Mountain Industrial Blvd, Stone Mountain, Georgia 30083 (hereinafter “Sponsor”).

RECITAL

WHEREAS, Sponsor and GSU entered into a Technical Services Agreement dated January 1, 2023, Amendment 1 thereto dated May 20, 2024 and Amendment 2 thereto dated July 24, 2025 (collectively, the “Agreement”);

WHEREAS, Sponsor and Institution desire to amend the terms of the Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises herein, GSURF and Sponsor agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Sponsor shall make additional equal fixed quarterly payments in the amount of \$102,101.25 each on March 31, 2026, June 30, 2026, September 30, 2026 and December 31, 2026 that equal a total amount Four Hundred Eight Thousand and Four Hundred Five (\$408,405.00) dollars in accordance with Attachment B-1 – Budget.
2. GSU commits cost share in the amount of \$175,200 as set forth in Attachment B-1.
3. The term of the Agreement is extended to December 31, 2026.
4. All other provisions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and as set forth in the Agreement.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives.

Georgia State University

DeKalb County School District

Katherine Pope

Signature

Katherine Pope
Printed Name

Director, Pre-Award Services
Title

11/13/2025
Date

Signature

Dr. Norman C. Sauce, III
Printed Name

Interim Superintendent
Title

Date

ATTACHMENT B-1

INSTRUCTIONS: Enter project budget information only into fields highlighted in yellow. Spreadsheet will autocalculate

PI Name:

Department:

Agency:

Program:

Title:

Grants & Contracts Officer:

No. of budget periods:

Today's Date:

FY23	FY24	FY25	FY26	FY27	FY28
56%	56%	56%	56%	56%	56%

Salary Raise & Inflation Index: Year 1 entry will be

Raise & Inflation Index

3%

Personnel:

% Sponsored Effort

Name

(Enter names in the fields below)

		Year 4			Sponsor totals
		Person Months	Salary Requested	Fringes	
Tamika LaSalle - Academic	15.0%	1.35	16,391	5,901	22,292
Tamika LaSalle - Summer *	33.3%	3.00	12,140	4,370	16,511
Catherine Perkins - Academic	10.0%	0.90	9,779	3,520	13,299
Catherine Perkins - Summer *	33.3%	3.00	10,864	3,911	14,776
Faculty - Academic		-	-	-	-
Faculty - Summer *		-	-	-	-
Faculty - 12 month appointment		-	-	-	-
Staff (including postdocs)		-	-	-	-
Staff		-	-	-	-
Temporay Staff/Part time Faculty		-	-	-	-
GRA	100.0%	12.00	152,500	5,185	157,685
GRA		-	-	-	-
Student Assistants		-	-	-	-
Total Personnel			201,674	22,887	224,562
	/ & Fringe		399,762	175,200	224,562

EQUIPMENT

Year 4

-

-

-

Combined Total

Cost Share

Sponsor

Domestic TRAVEL

Year 4

3,000

-

3,000

Foreign TRAVEL

Year 4

-

-

-

TRAVEL TOTAL

Year 4

3,000

-

3,000

PARTICIPANT SUPPORT

s: Year 1:

#, year 4

Stipend per individual		45,390	-	45,390
Tuition/Fees/Insurance /person		-	-	-
Travel per individual		-	-	-
Subsistence per individual		-	-	-
Other per individual		-	-	-
Participant Support Total		45,390	-	45,390

OTHER DIRECT COSTS

Combined total

Cost share

Sponsor

Materials and Supplies		5,140	-	5,140
Publication Costs		-	-	-
Consultant Services		-	-	-
Alterations/Renovations/Rental Use		-	-	-
Human Subject Renumeration		-	-	-
Other		-	-	-
Other		-	-	-
Other Direct Costs Total		5,140	-	5,140

WARDS (Overwrite "Subaward #" with actual

Year 1

Total

Share

Sponsor

		453,292	175,200	278,092
		453,292	175,200	278,092
		407,902	175,200	232,702
		130,313		130,313
		583,605	175,200	408,405